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R Instrucciones de uso /

Art.Nr.: 99090101 / BS14/4210 VS11

Bedienungsanleitung / /nstruction sheet

SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus
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€ 11 2G Ex eb IC Gb / Il 1D Ex ta IlIC Da IBEXUOSATEX 1063 X

Ex e llC Gb, Ex tD A20 IP66/68

Manual de instrucdes
SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus
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Klemm- und Dichtbereich Drehmoment i A i . j Area de apriete y de sellado . Color del anillo Color de la marca en el anillo
Artikel / Part Clamping and Sealing rang/e Torque / Far:‘e Dichtring / Markleru.n gsfarbe chht‘rlng / Articulo / Artigo / Margem de aperto e Par d;;p:: te/ obturador / obturador /
OF (mm) M (Nm) eal colour Marking on the sealing & de vedagao M (’;7 m) Cor do anel de Cor de marcagdo no anel de
SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 schwarz / black | 2x Streifen violett / violet stripes OF (mm) vedagao vedagao
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 schwarz / black | 2x Streifen violett / violet stripes SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 355 1,2 negro / negra 2x banda violeta / tiras violeta
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 schwarz / black | 2x Streifen violett / violet strjpes SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 79 3 negro / negra 2x banda violeta / tiras violeta
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 schwarz / black | 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 negro / negra 2x banda violeta / tiras violeta
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 schwarz / black | 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 1-17 5 negro / negra 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 schwarz / black | 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 negro / negra 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 schwarz / black | 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 negro / negra 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 schwarz / black | 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 negro / negra 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® K-Mé63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 negro / negra 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 grau / grey 2x Streifen violett / violet stripes
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 grau / grey 2x Streifen violett / violet stripes SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 gris / cinza 2x banda violeta / firas violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 grau / grey 2x Streifen violett / violet stripes SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 gris / cinza 2x banda violeta / tiras violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 grau / grey 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 gris / cinza 2x banda violeta / tiras violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5_ATEX plus 9-15 12 grau / grey 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 613 5 gris / cinza 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 grau / grey 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 gris / cinza 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 grau / grey 1x Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 gris / cinza 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 grau / grey 1 Streifen violett / violet stripe SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 gris / cinza 1x banda violeta / t#ira violeta
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 gris / cinza 1x banda violeta / tira violeta
Schutzart / /P-Protection: IP68 - 10 bar / IP66, EN 60529.
Temperaturbereich / Temperature range: -20°C bis/ up to +80°C. 7—/ A Tipo de proteccion / 7ipo de protegio: IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529. A
Rango de temperatura / Gama de temperatura:  -20°C a +80°C. 7_/
] &
Montage / Assembly. 4 )

1. SKINTOP® in Gehéduse (A) einschrauben

(Drehmoment M).

(Par de apriete M). _ < _ _
(Torque M). > Aparafusar o SKINTOP® na caixa (A) < ) )
2. Leitung einfihren (torque M).

Put cable through.

Screw SKINTOP® into housing (A) - C

\

3. Hutmutter festziehen (Drehmoment M).

Tighten cap nut (Torque M).

Hinweis / Note:

|/

RV

1. Die Verschraubungen dirfen ausschlieBlich fiir Kabel ohne Bewehrung oder Umspinnung sowie nur fiir feste Installation verwendet

werden.

The cable entries may be used only for non-armouring cables and only for solid installation.
2. In Bereichen mit brennbarem Staub darf die Kabeleinfiihrung SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX p/us nur in Gehduse mit Gewindebohrung

eingesetzt werden.

In areas with combustible dust the glands can be used only for threaded holes.
3. Sollte der Inhalt dieser Verpackung auf neue Verpackungen verteilt werden, so muss jeder neuen Verpackung eine Kopie dieser
Bedienungsanleitung beigelegt werden.
If the content of this bag will be split on two ore more units, a copy of this instruction sheet must be placed in every packing unit.
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Montaje / Montagem:

1. Atornillar el SKINTOP® en la carcasa (A)

2. Introducir el cable.
Introduzir o cabo.

3. Apretar la tuerca ciega. (Par de apriete M).
Apertar a porca de cobertura (torque M).

Note / Nota:

\

|/

g @7»4_%4

1. Los atornillamientos deben usarse exclusivamente para cables sin refuerzo ni revestimiento por hilado y sélo para instalaciones fijas.
Os prensa-cabos so podem ser utilizados em cabos sem armagdo ou revestimento e numa instalaggo solida.
2. Enlas areas con polvo combustible, la entrada de cable SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus debe usarse exclusivamente en carcasas con

orificios roscados.

Em dreas com poeira inflamavel, a entrada de cabos SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus sé pode ser feita em caixas com furos roscados.
3. Siel contenido de este embalaje se reparte entre varias unidades de embalaje nuevas, debe adjuntarse una copia de estas

instrucciones de uso a cada una de las nuevas unidades de embalaje.

Se o conteddo desta embalagem tiver que ser repartido por outras embalagens, cada uma dessas embalagens deve conter uma copia

desta manual de instrugées.
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Navod k pouziti/ Navod na pouzivanie
SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus
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PbkoBoacTBO 3a ekcnnoatauus / Navodila za uporabo

SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus
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Rozsah sevieni a utésnéni | Utah i Barva t%snicfho < . x 3
Vyrobek / Vyrobok / Upinaci a tesniaci rozsah| Utahovaci moment kmquL} / . Z," ac!(’ovau’barva tesmc"’ho IL(rouzl,(i.l /
F (mm) M (Nm) Farba ST Z farba kridZku
kriazku

SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 &erna / Gierna 2x fialovy prouzek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 Cernd / Cierna 2x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 Cernd / Cierna 2x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 &ernd / Cierna 1x fialovy prouZek / fialovy priZok
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 &ernd / Cierna 1x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 Cernd / Cierna 1x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 &ernd / Cierna 1x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 &erna / Cierna 1x fialovy prouzek / fialovy prazok
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 Sedd / Sedd 2x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 Seda / Seda 2x fialovy prouzek / fialovy pruzok
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 Sedd / Seda 2x fialovy prouzek / fialovy priuzok
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 Sedd / Seda 1x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 Seda / Seda 1x fialovy prouZek / fialovy prazok
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 Sedd / Seda 1x fialovy prouZek / fialovy praZok
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 Sedd / Sedd 1x fialovy prouzek / fialovy prizok
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 Sedd / Sedd 1x fialovy prouzek / fialovy prizok
Kryti / Druh krytia: IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529. A

Teplotni rozsah / Teplotny rozsah:  -20°C az +80°C. 7/

(g

Montaz / Montaz

\

1. ZaSroubujte vyvodku SKINTOP® do pouzdra (A)

N—"

(utahovaci moment M).
3. Utéhnéte klobouckovou matici (utahovaci moment M). /

(utahovaci moment M).
2. Protahnéte kabel.
Utiahnite klobdkovid maticu, (utahovaci moment M). w M

Zaskrutkujte vyvodku SKINTOP® do telesa (A) - C -|, - -
Zavedte kabel. —l
Upozornéni / Pozndmka:

1. Vyvodky sméji byt pouzivany pouze pro kabely bez pancéfovani nebo opletu a pro pevné uloZeni.
Vyvodky sa smu pouzivat vyhradne pre kable bez panciera alebo ovinutia a tieZ iba pre pevni
instaléciu.
2.V prostiedi, kde se vyskytuje hoflavy prach, se smi kabelova vyvodka SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus pouZivat pouze v pouzdru se zavitovym otvorem.
V prostred s horlavym prachom sa smie kablova vyvodka SKINTOP K-My/KR-M ATEX plus pouzivat iba
v telese so zavitovym otvorom.
3. Pokud by obsah baleni mé&l byt rozdélen do nékolika dalSich baleni, je tfeba do kazdého nového baleni pfipojit kopii tohoto ndvodu k montazi.
Pokial by bol obsah tohto balenia rozdeleny na nové balenia, musi byt ku kaZzdému novému baleniu priloZend kdpia tohto navodu na pouZivanie.
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30Ha 3a 3aTAraHe u BupTsim st
ynIbTHsBaHE / MoMenT / Vs THUTE R MapKHpOBLUeH UBST
Aprukyn / Vpenjalno in tesnilno Vrtilni npberen / YnabTHHTEIeH NPbCTeH /
Artikel . . Oznacevalna barva
b Barva tesnilnega Tesnilni obroc¢
@F (mm) M (Nm) obroca
SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 ueper / ¢ma 2X BHOJIECTOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 yepeH / ¢rna 2X BHOJICTOBA JIeHTa / vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 yepeH / ¢rma 2x BHOJICTOBA JIeHTa /_Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 ueper / ¢ma 1x BUONIETOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 ueper / ¢ma 1x BHONIETOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 yepeH / ¢rna 1x BHoOsIeTOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 yepeH / ¢rma 1x BHoOsIECTOBA JICHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 ueper / ¢ma 1x BUOsIETOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 cHB / Siv 2x BHOJICTOBA JIeHTa /_Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 cuB / SiV 2X BHOJIETOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 cuB / Siv 2X BHOJIETOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 cuB / siv 1x BuoneToBa JeHTa / vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 cHB / Siv 1x BHOJIECTOBA JICHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 cuB / Siv 1x BuONETOBA JNIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 cuB / siv 1x BHONETOBA JIeHTa / Vijolicen proga
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 cuB / Siv 1x BHOIIETOBA JICHTa / Vijolicen proga
Sauren kiac / Vrsta zascite: IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529.
TeMIepaTypeH auanason / Temperaturno obmocje: — -20°C a +80°C. — A
7
Mowrax / Montaza: | \

1. 3asunrere SKINTOP® B kopryca (A)
(BBpTAI MOMEHT M).

SKINTOP® privijte v ohisje (A)
(vrtilni moment M).

N—"

2. Bkapaiite npoBO/IHMKA.
Vstavite vod. /
3. 3arersere riyxara raiika, (BbpTAml MOMeHT M).

Privijte krovno matico (vrtilni moment M). ﬁﬂ @

Ykazauue / Napotek.

1. BHUHTOBHTE ChEAMHEHMS MOTaT Jia Ce M3M0J3BaT caMo 3a Kabeu 0e3 OpOHs WM OIUIETKA, KAKTO M CaMo 3a (PUKCHPaHA HHCTaAIMS.
Vijacne spoje je dovoljeno uporabljati samo za kable brez armature ali opleta ter samo za fiksne instalacije.
2. B 3onu cbe 3amanum npax kabemnuat Bxoa SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus moxe 1a ce mocTaBs caMo B KOPIIC € pe360BH OTBOP.
Na obmocdjih z gorljivim prahom je dovoljeno kabelsko uvodnico SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus vstaviti samo v ohisje z navojno izvrtino.
3. AKO ChABPXAHHETO HA Ta3M OMAKOBKA CE Pa3Hpe/Ieiis B HOBH OMAKOBKH, KbM BCSKa HOBA OMAKOBKA TPOBA 1a Ce MPUIIOKH KOIHUE OT
TOBa PBKOBOACTBO 3a O6CJ’Iy)KBaHe.
Ce boste vsebino te embalaZe razdelili na nove embalaze, je treba vsaki novi embalaZi priloZiti kopijo teh navodil za uporabo.
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Handleiding / Brugsanvisning
SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus
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Kayttoohje / Bruksanvisning
SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus
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. Klem- en‘afeic'htbereiku Dra.aimoment / . Kleur afdichtl:ing / Markeringskleur Afdichtring /
Artikel / Produkt Klem- og 8 dde | Dr Farve pad Markeringsfarve Tatningsring
OF (mm) M (Nm) taetningsring

SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 zwart / sort 2x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 zwart / sort 2x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 zwart / sort 2x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 zwart / sort 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 zwart / sort 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 zwart / sort 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 zwart / sort 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 zwart / sort 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 grijs / gréd 2x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 grijs / grd 2x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 grijs / gréd 2x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 grijs / grd 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 grijs / gréd 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 grijs / grd 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 grijs / grd 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 grijs / gréd 1x paars gestreept / striber violette
Beschermtype / Beskyttelsesklasse: IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529.

Temperatuurbereik / Temperaturomrade: -20°C tot/ti/+80°C. / A

Montage / Montering:

\

1. SKINTOP® in de behuizing (A) schroeven
(draaimoment M).
SKINTOP® skrues ind i huset (A)
(drejningsmoment M).
2. Leiding invoeren. < >
Kablet fores ind.
3. Dopmoer vasttrekkken, (draaimoment M). ]
Hazettematrikken strammes (drejningsmoment M).

I
0N

|/

U Um

1. De schroefverbindingen mogen uitsluiten voor kabels zonder bewapening of mantel alsmede alleen voor vaste installatie worden gebruikt.
Forskruningerne ma udelukkende anvendes til kabler uden armering eller omfletning og kun til fast installation.

2. In ruimtes met brandbare stof mag de kabelinvoering SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus alleen in behuizingen met draadboring worden gebruikt.
| omrader med braendbart stov ma kabelindforingen SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus kun anvendes i huse med gevindhul.

3. Als de inhoud van deze verpakking over nieuwe verpakkingen moet worden verdeeld, moet bij elke nieuwe verpakking een kopie van deze
handleiding worden gedaan.
Hvis denne emballages indhold skulle blive fordelt til nye emballager, skal en kopi af denne brugsanvisning vedlaegges den nye emballage.

Aanwijzing / Bemaerk:
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Kiristys- ja tiivistysalue / Vé?ntémomenti
. " vy s o Atdragning Tiivisterenkaan vari / | Varimerkinta Tiivisterengas /
Tuote / Artikel Kldm- och tétning dde e e o . . " - .
moment Férg tétningsring Markeringsférg Téatningsring
@F (mm) M (Nm)
SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 musta / svart 2x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 musta / svart 2x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 musta / svart 2x violetit raidat / /ila rénder
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 musta / svart 1x violetit raidat / /ila rénder
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 musta / svart 1x violetit raidat / /ila rénder
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 musta / svart 1x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 musta / svart 1x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 musta / svart 1x violetit raidat / /ila rénder
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 harmaa / grd 2x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 harmaa / grd 2x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 harmaa / grd 2x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 harmaa / grd 1x violetit raidat / /ila rénder
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 harmaa / grd 1x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 harmaa / grd 1x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 harmaa / grd 1x violetit raidat / /ila rénder
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 harmaa / grd 1x violetit raidat / /ila rdnder
Suojausluokka / Kapslingsklass: IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529. A
Lampétila-alue / Temperaturomrade: -20°C a +80°C. 7/
L

Montaje / Montering: — \
1. Kierra SKINTOP® koteloon (A) ( o

(vdantdmomentti M). - — - L

Skruva in SKINTOP® i huset (4) < > )

(atdragningsmoment M).
2. Tydnna johto sisaén. | -/

For in ledningen.
3. Kiristd hattumutteri (véantdmomentti M).

Dra at kupolmuttern (dtdragningsmoment M). @

ZRV IR

Huom / Anvisning:

1. Holkkitiivisteitd saa kdyttda ainoastaan ei-armeeratuille kaapeleille ja vain kiintedén asennukseen.
Forskruvningarna far uteslutande anvandas till kablar utan armering eller omflétning samt endast for fast installation.
2. Kun alueella on syttyvaa polyd, SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus -tiivistysholkkia saa kayttad vain kotelossa, jossa on kierrereika.
1 omrdden med brénnbart damm far kabelintaget SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus endast sattas in i hus forsedda med génga.
3. Jos témén pakkauksen sisélto jaetaan uusiin pakkauksiin, jokaiseen uuteen pakkaukseen on laitettava kopio tasta kdyttdohjeesta.
Skulle innehéllet i denna forpackning delas upp i flera nya forpackningar, sé maste en kopia av denna bruksanvisning l15ggas
in i varje ny férpackning.
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Notice d'utilisation / /struzioni d’uso
SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus

22 35 1% BH / Instruction sheet

SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus

CE 0637 € 11 2G Ex eb IIC Gb € Il 1D Ex ta IlIC Da IECEx IBE 13.0027X
€ 112G Exeb IIC Gb / Il 1D Ex ta llIC Da IBEXUOSATEX 1063 X

Ex e llIC Gb, Ex tD A20 IP66/68

Article / Articolo Plage de serrage et d'étanchéité / [ Couple / | Couleur du joint / Marquage du joint /
Campo di serraggio e di tenuta Coppia Colore anello di | Colore di marcatura sull'anello
@F (mm) M (Nm) tenuta di tenuta
SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 noir / nero 2x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 noir / nero 2x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 noir / nero 2x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 noir / nero 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 noir / nero 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 noir / nero 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 noir / nero 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 noir / nero 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 gris / grigio 2x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 gris / grigio 2x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 gris / grigio 2x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 gris / grigio 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 gris / grigio 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 gris / grigio 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 gris / grigio 1x bande violet / righe viola
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 gris / grigio 1x bande violet / righe viola

Type de protection / Classe di protezione n:
Plage de température / Campo di temperatura:

Montage / Assemblaggio:

1. Visser le SKINTOP® dans le boitier (A)

(couple M).

Awitare SKINTOP® nell’involucro (A)

(coppia M).
2.  Faire passer le céble.
Introdurre il cavo.

3. Serrer I'écrou borgne (couple M).
Stringere il dado a cappello (coppia M).

Note / Note:

IP68 - 10 bar / IP66, EN 60529.
-20°C - +80°C.

7—/A

\

—
VI

N—"

|/

L@M @)M

1. Les passe-cables ne doivent étre utilisés que pour des cables sans armature ni guipage et uniquement pour une installation fixe.
1/ collegamenti filettati possono essere usati esclusivamente per cavi senza armatura o rivestimento a spirale e solo in caso di

installazione fissa.

2. Dans les endroits chargés en poussiére inflammable, I'entrée de cable SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus ne doit &tre utilisée que

dans un boitier muni d'un taraudage.

In ambienti con polveri infiammabili il pressacavo deve essere inserito solo in involucri con foro filettato.
3.  Sile contenu de cet emballage est réparti sur de nouveaux emballages, une copie de la présente notice doit étre jointe a chaque

nouvel emballage.

Se il contenuto di questa confezione viene distribuito su diverse unita, ad ogni nuova confezione deve essere acclusa una copia delle

presenti istruzioni d’uso.

CE 0637 € 11 2G Ex eb IIC Gb € Il 1D Ex ta IlIC Da IECEx IBE 13.0027X
€ 11 2G Ex eb IIC Gb / Il 1D Ex ta llIC Da IBEXUOSATEX 1063 X

Ex e llC Gb, Ex tD A20 IP66/68

e -
P  RRRE/ axe/ TS/ BT/
S/ Part Clamping and Sealing range Torque " "
Seal colour Marking on the sealing
@F (mm) M (Nm)

SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 me/ black 2x @/ violet stripes
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 =e&/ black 2x g&&%/ violet stripes
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 =e&/ black 2x @R/ violet stripes
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 ®e&/ black 1x @KL/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 2@/ black X g&£%/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 =@/ black 1x %&£/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 ®e&/ black 1x @KL/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 ®e&/ black 1x @KL/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 ®e / grey 2x g@E£L/ violet stripes
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 ”e / grey 2x @&/ violet stripes
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 ®e / grey 2x g&&%/ violet stripes
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 ®e / grey 1x &&5£5%/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 w®e / grey 1x g@&L/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 ”e / grey X g&£%/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 ®e / grey 1x %&£/ violet stripe
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 we / grey X g&£%/ violet stripe

\P g4 / IP-Protection:
WRIEVEE / Temperature range:

IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529.

-20°C %/ up to+80°C. 7_/ A
4% / Assembly. _T \

1. @idiggck SKINTOP® BETFHE (HEM)
Screw SKINTOP® into housing (A) -

(Torque M). ( )
2. BTASBY

Put cable through. — /
3. HERURE (HEM)

Tighten cap nut (Torque M). M M
(4 WM M

wBE / Note:

1. EBHEINFLAAEA TSRS ER .
The cable entries may be used only for non-armouring cables and only for solid installation.
2. EAUMBLNOKE , XEREATERSEL, .
In areas with combustible dust the glands can be used only for threaded holes.
3. WMRILEHABTYERS AN MNALHET , WRESNMEERTHHE— D ILREBAIEA.
If the content of this bag will be split on two ore more units, a copy of this instruction sheet must be placed in every packing unit.
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Uzemeltetési Gtmutaté / Manual de utilizare
SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus
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CE 0637 € 11 2G Ex eb IIC Gb € Il 1D Ex ta IlIC Da IECEx IBE 13.0027X
€ 11 2G Exeb IIC Gb / Il 1D Ex ta IlIC Da IBEXUOSATEX 1063 X

Ex e llC Gb, Ex tD A20 IP66/68

Instrukcja obstugi / Odnyisc xpriong
SKINTOP® K-M ATEX plus / KR-M ATEX plus

Rogzit6 és tomits rész / Nyomaték | Szines tomitégylird / Jel6l8szinTomités /
Cikk / Articol Domeniu de fixare si etansare | / Cuplu Culoare garniturd Culoare de marcare
OF (mm) M (Nm) inelard de etansae Garniturd inelard de etangare

SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 fekete / negru 2x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 fekete / negru 2x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 fekete / negru 2x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 fekete / negru 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 fekete / negru 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 fekete / negru 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 fekete / negru 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® K-Mé63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 fekete / negru 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 sziirke / gri 2x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 sziirke / gri 2x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 sziirke / gri 2x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 sziirke / gri 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 sziirke / gri 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 sziirke / gri 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 sziirke / gri 1x lila csikos / dungat mov
SKINTOP® KR-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 sziirke / gri 1x lila csikos / dungat mov

Védettség / Tip de protectie:

Montage / Montaj:

IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529.
Hémérséklet-tartomany / Domeniu de temperaturd: -20°C - +80°C.

1. Csavarozza be a SKINTOP®-ot a hézba (A)

(Nyomaték M).

SKINTOP® ia se insuruba in carcasa (A)

(Cuplu M).
2. Vezesse bele a vezetéket.
A se introduce conducta.

3. Hulzza meg szorosan a kalapos anyat (nyomaték M).
A se strénge piulita infundata (Cuplu M).

Hinweis / Indicatie:

/A

(v

\

—
0|

N—"

|/

L@M MM

1. A csavarmenetet kizérélag védelem vagy sz6v6tt bevonat nélkiili vezetékhez, és fixre szerelés esetén szabad hasznélni.
Imbindrile filetate au voie sd fie folosite doar pentru cabluri f4rd armaturd sau filare cdt si numai pentru instaldri fixe.

2. Eghetd por kdzelében a SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus kabelbevezetést csak menetfuratos hézban szabad alkalmazni.
In zonele cu praf inflamabil dispozitivul de introducere al cablului SKINTOP K-My/KR-M ATEX plus are voie s3 fie folosit doar intr-o

carcasd cu alezaj filetat.

3. Ha e csomag tartalméat Uj csomagokba szétosztja, akkor minden Gj csomagban mellékelni kell e hasznélati Gtmutaté masolatat.
Dacd, continutul pachetului de livrare se distribuie in alte pachete noi, fiecadrui pachet nou trebuie sa se anexeze o copie a acestui

manual de utilizare.
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Zakres mocowania i

Iniania / M t obrotowy / | Kolor uszczelki / | Kolor oznaczenia Uszczelka /
Artykut / Eidog I gproyij o opi&ng kon Pomj opéyne Xpoua daxtoiion Xpoua ojuavons
oTeyavomoinong M (Nm) oTgyavominog AaxTii0¢ oTeyavomoinong
OF (mm)
SKINTOP® K-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 3-5,5 1,2 czarny / poipo 2x fioletowe paski / uwp piyé
SKINTOP® K-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 7-9 3 czarny / poipo 2x fioletowe paski / pwfBpiyé
SKINTOP® K-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 7-13 3,8 czarny / poipo 2x fioletowe paski / pwfBpiyé
SKINTOP® K-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 11-17 5 czarny / poipo 1x fioletowe paski / wwpBpiyé
SKINTOP® K-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 12-21 12 czarny / poipo 1x fioletowe paski / wwpBpiyé
SKINTOP® K-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 19-28 18 czarny / poipo 1x fioletowe paski / pwBpiyé
SKINTOP® K-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 27-35 22,5 czarny / poipo 1x fioletowe paski / wwpBpiyé
SKINTOP® K-M63x1,5 ATEX plus 36-45 24 czarny / uoipo 1x fioletowe paski / wwpBpiyé
SKINTOP® KR-M12x1,5 ATEX plus 2-4 1,2 szary / ykpt 2x fioletowe paski / pwfBpiyé
SKINTOP® KR-M16x1,5 ATEX plus 4-6 3 szary / ykpt 2x fioletowe paski / uwp piyé
SKINTOP® KR-M20x1,5 ATEX plus 5-10 3,8 szary / ykpt 2x fioletowe paski / pwfBpiyé
SKINTOP® KR-M25x1,5 ATEX plus 6-13 5 szary / ykpi 1x fioletowe paski / pwfBpiyé
SKINTOP® KR-M32x1,5 ATEX plus 9-15 12 szary / ykpt 1x fioletowe paski / wwpBpiyé
SKINTOP® KR-M40x1,5 ATEX plus 16-23 18 szary / ykpi 1x fioletowe paski / pwBpiyé
SKINTOP® KR-M50x1,5 ATEX plus 22-29 22,5 szary / ykpt 1x fioletowe paski / pwBpiyé
SKINTOP® KR-Mé63x1,5 ATEX plus 29-39 24 szary / ykpt 1x fioletowe paski / wwpBpiyé

Klasa ochrony / Balu6 ¢ mpooraoiag:
Zakres temperatur / I1gpioyn Ogpriokp aoiag:

Montaz / Tomobétnon:

1. SKINTOP® przykreci¢ do obudowy $rubami (A)

(moment obrotowy M).

Bidaore o SKINTOP® oro rrepiflnuc (A)

(pornj ompéwng M).
2. Wiozyé przewdd.
Eioayayere ov aywyo.

3. Dokreci¢ nakretke kapturowg (moment obrotowy M).
20iETe T0 VPAS AL (pormy oTpéwng M).

Wskazéwka / Znueiworr.

IP68 - 10 bar / IP66 , EN 60529.
-20°C a +80°C.

7/A

o

|
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|

ZRVIRLY

1. Ztaczki gwintowane moga by¢ stosowane tylko do kabli bez pancerza i gwintu, a takze tylko statych instalacji.
O1 OOVOEOLI EMTIPETTETAL VA Yp OO TTOIODV T XTIOKAELOTKG Y1 X KOAD AL YwpiG Owpdxrion 1j EMEvOvon kot Liovo yia oTabepiy

EYKATALOTAOTN.

2. W miejscach, gdzie unosi sig palny pyt, dtawik kablowy SKINTOP K-M/KR-M ATEX plus mozna zastosowa¢ tylko w obudowie z

otworem gwintowanym.

2E TEPLOYEG LIE EDYL.EKTI OKOVI, 1) EL00 00 S KXAw Oiov EMIPETETON v ToTIOETNOEL L1OVO OF ITEPILANU LIE OTN] LIE OTIEIP® LIKX.
3. Jesli zawarto$¢ tego opakowania zostanie podzielona na nowe opakowania, do kazdego nowego opakowania musi zosta¢

wiozona kopia niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.

2 MEPITIT O1) TIOV TO TIEPLEYOLIEVO XV ]G TIG OV OKELAXTL G Ol Oy WPLOTEL TOE VEEG OV OKEL XOLEG, TPETTEL KGOE VEX Qv OKELOOIA VX

VO OEHETAL ATTO €V AVTIYP OPO VTV TV 0OMYIAY YPHOTIG.
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Document no.:

Manufacturer:

Approval-No. :

Place of issue:
Date of issue:
Signatory’'s name:
Signatory’s title:

Signature:

Product/ object description:

Product/ object name:

Signed for and on behalf of:

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

CE54115200EN - 07/09/2020

U.l. Lapp GmbH
Schulze-Delitzsch-Str. 25
70565 Stuttgart
Germany

This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

SKINTOP® K-M/ KR-M/ATEX plus
SKINTOP® SDV-M/SDVR-M/ATEX

SKINTOP® K-M/KR-M/ATEXplus
SKINTOP® SDV-M/SDVR-M/ATEX

The object of the declaration described
above is in conformity with the relevant
Union harmonisation legislation:

2014/34/EU

IBEXUOBATEX1063 X
IECEx IBE 13.0027X

References to other technical specifications: EN IEC 60079-0:2018

EN IEC 60079-7:2015/A1:2018
EN 60079-31:2014

IEC 60079-0:2017

IEC 60079-7:2015/A1:2017
IEC 60079-31:2013

U.l. Lapp GmbH
Stuttgart / Germany
07/09/2020

.A. Daniel Mdller
Deputy ATEX responsible

X
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At Scattergood & Johnson Ltd, we pride ourselves on being a technical distributor to specialist industries.

Working with a range of quality product manufacturers across a number of specialist markets, we are not
your average ‘box shifter’ - we are your technical and supply chain partner.

We fully support every product we sell - for free! Our internal team and external sales engineers can
answer any product or application question, no matter the complexity.

Backing up this technical ability is a range of 50,000+ products available from stock for nationwide next
day delivery (same day if required!), or you can collect what you need from any of our trade counters
around the UK.

Select your specialist interest below to learn more about how we can help.

ATEX

Hazardous
Areas

Power &

Instrumentation .
Connection

Industrial Functional
Consumables

Control

Process & Cable &

Pneumatics , Containment
Switches

& Sensors

Online, In Branch and On the Road - Scattergood & Johnson Ltd, there when you need us.

www.scatts.co.uk
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